OP \$215.00 52518

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM821259

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank UK Limited (n/k/a HSBC Innovation Bank Limited)		06/30/2023	Limited Corporation: ENGLAND AND WALES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LetsGetChecked, Inc.
Street Address:	330 West 38th Street, Suite 405
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10018
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Veritas Genetics Inc.
Street Address:	99 Conifer Hill Drive
City:	Danvers
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01923
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Paulus Holdings Limited
Street Address:	Unit 3, Adelphi House, George's Street Upper Dun Laoghaire, County Dublin
City:	Dublin
State/Country:	IRELAND
Postal Code:	A96 NY82
Entity Type:	Limited Company: IRELAND

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5251872	LETSGETCHECKED
Registration Number:	5413826	LETSGETCHECKED
Serial Number:	90777219	CAREPATHWAYS
Serial Number:	90163168	PHLEBOTIC ASSISTANT
Serial Number:	87581752	YOUR GENOME. YOUR JOURNEY.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008119 FRAME: 0536

900783080

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87480198	
Serial Number:	86175611	CUROVERSE
Serial Number:	86255543	VERITAS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8004945225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: JAY DASILVA

Address Line 1: 1025 CONNECTICUT AVE., NW, STE. 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2044296 TM
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Andrew Nash
SIGNATURE:	/Andrew Nash/
DATE SIGNED:	06/30/2023

Total Attachments: 8

source=IPSA Termination and Release - LetsGetChecked#page1.tif source=IPSA Termination and Release - LetsGetChecked#page2.tif source=IPSA Termination and Release - LetsGetChecked#page3.tif source=IPSA Termination and Release - LetsGetChecked#page4.tif source=IPSA Termination and Release - LetsGetChecked#page5.tif source=IPSA Termination and Release - LetsGetChecked#page6.tif source=IPSA Termination and Release - LetsGetChecked#page7.tif source=IPSA Termination and Release - LetsGetChecked#page8.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "Release") is made with regard to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement ("Agreement") entered into as of April 21, 2022 by and among SILICON VALLEY BANK UK LIMITED (now known as HSBC Innovation Bank Limited), registered in England and Wales at Alphabeta, 14-18 Finsbury Square, London EC2A 1BR, UK (Company Number 12546585), as Agent ("Agent"), LETSGETCHECKED, INC., VERITAS GENETICS INC., and PAULUS HOLDING LIMITED (individually, a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Agreement.

WHEREAS, Agent agreed to make certain advances of money and to extend certain financial accommodations to Grantors in the amounts and manner pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement and/or the US Guaranty and/or the Irish Guarantee and Indemnity, as applicable, and each Grantor has granted to Agent a security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under all of such Grantor's Collateral.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement and/or the US Guaranty and/or the Irish Guarantee and Indemnity, as applicable, the parties entered into the Agreement which was recorded on April 21, 2022 at Reel 059672 Frame 0114 in the Patent division of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and each Grantor granted Agent a security interest in certain Intellectual Property Collateral, listed in Exhibit B hereto (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement and/or the US Guaranty and/or the Irish Guarantee and Indemnity, as applicable, the parties entered into the Agreement which was recorded on April 21, 2022 at Reel 7699 Frame 0623 in the Trademark division of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and each Grantor granted Agent a security interest in certain Intellectual Property Collateral, listed in Exhibit C hereto (the "**Trademarks**");

WHEREAS, the Grantors have paid and satisfied in full the Obligations under the Loan Agreement and/or the US Guaranty and/or the Irish Guarantee and Indemnity, as applicable, and the parties desire to enter into this Release to confirm that Agent has released its security interests in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral and to expunge any recordation of the Security Interest insofar as it pertains to the Intellectual Property Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent forever releases and discharges the entire Security Interest in and to all of the Intellectual Property Collateral, including the Trademarks, Trademark applications, Patents, Patent applications, Copyrights, and Mask Works, granted to Agent by the Agreement, and with respect to the Trademarks, such release shall include the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark, and terminates the Agreement.

Agent hereby agrees to execute such instruments, to take such other actions, and to give such further assurances as Grantors reasonably shall request to terminate any security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral pursuant to the Agreement and otherwise to effectuate the release of all recordations of such Security Interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral. Agent hereby authorizes each Grantor to record this Release with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

Agent acknowledges and agrees that the Grantors and its successors and assigns may rely upon this Release. Agent represents and warrants that it has not transferred or assigned all or any part of the Security

Interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral to any third party, and that it has all necessary authority to execute this Release and grant the releases and discharges and all other rights set forth herein.

[signature follows on next page]

ACTIVE\900138371.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by a duly authorized officer thereunto.

HSBC INNOVATION BANK LIMITED (formerly known as SILICON VALLEY BANK UK LIMITED)

DocuSigned by:

Name: Adio Kerena Adda 4BB...
Title: Senior Vice President

EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

<u>Description</u> Registration/ Registration/

Application Application

Number <u>Date</u>

EXHIBIT B

Patents

Description	Registration/		Registration/	
	Application		Application	
	<u>Number</u>		<u>Date</u>	
US Patent Application - Devices For Collecting Capillary Blood And Methods For Same,	Application 17/591,342	No.	February 2022	02,
US Patent - Vibrating Tourniquet And Methods Of Collecting Blood Using Same	Registration 10,610,142	No.	April 07, 202	0
US Patent - Vibrating Tourniquet And Methods Of Collecting Blood Using Same	Registration 10,888,258	No.	Jan 21, 2021	
US Patent Application - Connectivity Platform To Access Personalized Laboratory Diagnostics And Results	Application No. 16/067,002		February 2018	28,
US Patent Application - Vibrating Tourniquet And Methods Of Collecting Blood Using Same	Application No. 17/080,269		October 26, 2	2020
US Patent Application - Vibrating Tourniquet And Methods Of Collecting Blood Using Same	Application No. PCT/IB2019/0002	71	March 20, 20	19
US Patent Application - Vibrating Tourniquet And Methods Of Collecting Blood Using Same	Application No. PCT/IB2020/0001	99	March 13, 20	20
European Patent Application - Vibrating Tourniquet And Methods Of Collecting Blood Using Same	Application 20735237.8	No.	March 13, 20	20

ACTIVE\900138371.2

Indian Patent Application - Vibrating Tourniquet And Methods Of Collecting Blood Using Same	Application No. 202147046184	March 13, 2020
Australian Patent Application - Vibrating Tourniquet And Methods Of Collecting Blood Using Same	Application No. 2020244279	March 13, 2020
Israeli Patent Application - Vibrating Tourniquet And Methods Of Collecting Blood Using Same	Application No. 286521	March 13, 2020
New Zealand Patent Application - Vibrating Tourniquet And Methods Of Collecting Blood Using Same	Application No. 780321	March 13, 2020
Japanese Patent Application - Vibrating Tourniquet And Methods Of Collecting Blood Using Same	Application No. 2022-504741	March 13, 2020
Korean Patent Application - Vibrating Tourniquet And Methods Of Collecting Blood Using Same	Application No. 10-2021-7033359	March 13, 2020
US Patent Application - Container For Transporting A Tube Holding Blood	Application No. 63/247,006	September 29, 2021

ACTIVE\900138371.2

EXHIBIT C

Trademarks

Description	Registration/	Registration/
	Application	Application
	Number	<u>Date</u>
"LetsGetChecked" US Service Mark	No. 5,251,872	July 25, 2017
"LetsGetChecked" European Figurative Trademark	No. 016237851	May 1, 2017
"LetsGetChecked" European Figurative Trademark	No. 016310054	May 22, 2015
"LetsGetChecked" US Service Mark	No. 5,413,826	Feb 27, 2018
"CarePathways" US Service Mark	No. 90777219	June 16, 2021
"Phlebotic Assistant" US Trademark	No. 90163168	September 07, 2020
"Your Genome, Your Journey" US Service Mark	No. 87581752	August 24, 2017
[Design Only] US Service Mark	No. 87480198	June 08, 2017
"Curoverse" US Service Mark	No. 86175611	January 27, 2014
"Veritas" US Service Mark	No. 86255543	April 17, 2014

EXHIBIT D

Mask Works

<u>Description</u> Registration/ Registration/

Application Application

Number <u>Date</u>

ACTIVE\900138371.2

RECORDED: 06/30/2023